

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

October 13, 1988

Robert Jellum Waseca City Clerk 508 South State Street Waseca, Minnesota 56093

Docket Number A-4528

Ordinance Number 575

City of Waseca

Dear Mr. Jellum:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lyndy Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Waseca County Auditor Woodville Township Clerk Timothy Madigan, City Manager Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

OCT 191993

Joan Anderson Man Secretary of State

## City Of Waseca, Minnesota

- Waller

September 26, 1988

Ms. Joan Growe Secretary of State Room 190 - State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Dear Ms. Growe:

The City of Waseca is submitting the attached annexation ordinance for filing with your office.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Timothy Madigan City Manager

TM: 1ms

Attachments

City
Of
Waseca,
Minnesota

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

COUNTY OF WASECA )

I, Robert Jellum, City Clerk of the City of Waseca, Minnesota do hereby certify that the attached copy of Ordinance No. 575 is a true and correct copy, taken from the original thereof, passed and adopted by the Waseca City Council on the 20th day of September, 1988.

ROBERT JELLUM, CATY CLERK CITY OF WASECA, MINNESOTA 5.6093

SEAL

## ORDINANCE NO. 575

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS (CITY LAND) INTO THE CITY OF WASECA, MINNESOTA, AND ESTABLISHING ZONING THEREOF

WHEREAS, the land described below is owned by the City of Waseca, and,

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes 414.033, Subd. 2(a) authorizes a municipal council to annex land that is owned by the municipality by ordinance, and,

WHEREAS, the Waseca City Council deems the land described below to be urban or suburban in character or about to become so,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WASECA DOES ORDAIN:

That there is hereby annexed into and included within the City of Waseca, Minnesota, the following described land in the County of Waseca, State of Minnesota, as described below:

Commencing at a point on the South line of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4), Section Five (5), Township One Hundred Seven (107) North, Range Twentytwo (22) West, 664.95 feet East of the South Quarter corner; thence West on the South line of said Section 664.95 feet to the South Quarter corner; thence North on the West line of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) to the Northwest corner thereof; thence East on the North line of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) to a point 672.80 feet West of the Northeast corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Southeast Quarter (SE1/4); thence South to the point of commencement, all in Section Five (5), Township One Hundred Seven (107) North, Range Twenty-two (22) West, Waseca County, Minnesota.

ALSO

Commencing at a point on the North line of Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seven (107) North, Range Twenty-two (22) West, 693 feet West of the North 1/8 corner of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of Section Eight (8) (said point hereinafter referred to as point "A"); thence South 0°50' East 336.30 feet; thence South 89° 40' East 134.0 feet; thence South 79° 21' East 99.7 feet; thence South 41°00' East 110 feet to a point on the shore of Clear Lake (said point hereinafter referred to as point "B"); thence northeasterly along the shore of Clear Lake to a point which is the intersection of said shoreline and a line easterly of and 66 feet parallel to a line between points "A" and "B"; thence northwesterly on said parallel line to a point which is the intersection of said line and a line which extends North 0° 50' West from the point of commencement; thence South 0°50' East to a point of commencement, all in Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seven (107) North, Range Twenty-two (22) West, Waseca County, Minnesota

> STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED.

OCT 191993 Jan Andrew How Secretary of State

ORDINANCE	NΟ	575
ORDINANCE	NO.	5/5

Section 2. That the annexed land shall be zoned within the meaning of the zoning ordinances and codes of the City of Waseca as R-1 Suburban Residential.

Section 3. That a certified copy of this ordinance shall be filed with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Secretary of State of Minnesota, the Waseca County Auditor, the Waseca County Register of Deeds and the Clerk of the Woodville Township Board.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be effective upon passage and legal publication in the filing of the certified copies as described in Section 3.

Passed and adopted by the City Council of Waseca, Minnesota, this 20th day of September, 1988.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

ROBERT JELLUM CITY CLERK

First Reading September 6, 1988
Second Reading September 20, 1988
Published September 29, 1988
Effective October 10, 1988

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

C36161 T00

Joan Anderson State

1289 R1